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To: Nebraska Chapter of the Sierra Club 
From: James P. Cavanaugh 
Date: January 22, 2019 
RE: Nebraska 2019 Legislative Session, Week Ending January 18 

WEEK  IN  REVIEW 

Friday, January 18th was the 8th legislative day.  Bill introduction ends on the 
10th legislative day, Wednesday, January 23rd.  Hearings are just now starting to be 
scheduled. 

On Monday, January 14th we gave a legislative briefing at the Missouri Valley 
Group's Executive Committee meeting.  We will give a comprehensive legislative 
briefing to the Nebraska Chapter's Executive Committee at its Saturday, January 26th 
meeting; after bill introduction ends on Wednesday the 23rd. 

Additionally, on Thursday, January 24th we will give to the membership a public 
legislative briefing during the Sierra Club's regularly scheduled program meeting.  This 
will be at 7:00pm at the First United Methodist Church, 7020 Cass Street. 

Immediately below is a listing of the bills introduced to-date, that based upon 
their one line descriptions appears to potentially be of interest to the Sierra Club.  
Ex Com members, especially, please read through this listing prior to our 
meeting this Saturday.  

To read any bill go to this link  https://nebraskalegislature.gov/  and then, in the 
upper right search window, insert the bill number. 

Hearings have been scheduled for the following bills listed below as of 
potential interest.   

LB 10 T&T Jan 28 
LB 61 Ag Jan 22 
LB 126 NR Jan 23 
LB 127 NR Jan 23 
LR 11CA Jud Jan 23 

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/
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ATTACHMENTS: 
2019 Legislature's 90 day calendar 
roster of Senators, alphabetically and by district 
roster of committee memberships 
agenda for January 22nd 
a full listing of all bills introduced to-date 

If you have any questions, please contact me directly on my cell at 
402-301-9675 or by email at CavanaughLawFirm@aol.com.  
The latest issue of the Unicameral Update can be found at: 
http://update.legislature.ne.gov/. 

To review the full text of bills, the daily agenda, and upcoming hearings 
please look on the Unicameral website at:
 http://www.nebraskalegislature.gov.  
Fiscal notes can also be found there. 

Please call or e-mail me at any time if you have any questions. My contact 
information is: 

James P. Cavanaugh 
Cavanaughlawfirm@aol.com 

Office:  (800) 342-3352  or  (402) 341-2020 
Cell:  (402) 301-9675 

mailto:CavanaughLawFirm@aol.com
http://update.legislature.ne.gov/
http://www.nebraskalegislature.gov/
mailto:Cavanaughlawfirm@aol.com
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 BILLS  OF  POTENTIAL  INTEREST  INTRODUCED  2019  

 

BILL  # Sierra Club Senator Committee One Liner 

LB1  Exec Brd General File Revisor bill to repeal 
obsolete provisions 
relating to the Water 
Funding Task Force 

LB10  Blood  Authorize the operation of 
lighted-billboard motor 
vehicles 

LB11  Blood  Provide for interlocal 
agreements regarding 
nuisances 

LB16  Briese  Provide for the 
withholding of records 
relating to certain critical 
infrastructure 

LB23  Kolterman  Change the Property 
Assessed Clean Energy Act 

LB45  Chambers  Repeal the Black-Tailed 
Prairie Dog Management 
Act 

LB46  Chambers  Eliminate provisions 
relating to the hunting of 
mountain lions 

LB48  Stinner  Change provisions relating 
to sufficient cause for 
nonuse of a water 
appropriation 

LB53  Scheer  Change and provide duties 
for landowners or their 
tenants relating to removal 
of a blockage or 
obstruction in a 
watercourse and provide 
for court costs and 
attorney's fees 
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BILL  # Sierra Club Senator Committee One Liner 

LB61  Halloran  Change and eliminate 
provisions relating to 
rabies 

LB95  Wayne  Change applicability 
provisions for building 
codes 

LB96  Wayne  Change local building code 
provisions 

LB97  Wayne  Change provisions relating 
to highway funding 

LB105  Linehan  Designate corn as the state 
vegetable 

LB124  Crawford  Change provisions relating 
to jointly created clean 
energy assessment 
districts under the 
Property Assessed Clean 
Energy Act 

LB126  Hughes  Provide for special 
landowner deer hunting 
permits as prescribed 

LB127  Hughes  Redefine immediate family 
for purposes of limited 
permits for hunting 

LB128  Hughes  Provide for Wildlife 
Conservation Plates 

LB129  Wayne  Appropriate funds to the 
Department of 
Transportation 

LB130  DeBoer  Adopt radon resistant new 
construction requirements 

LB134  Stinner  Provide levy authority and 
duties for natural 
resources districts 

LB138  Blood  Provide for additional 
Military Honor Plates and 
Support Our Troops Plates 
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BILL  # Sierra Club Senator Committee One Liner 

LB150  Brewer  Change provisions relating 
to access to public records 
and provide for fees 

LB155  Brewer  Eliminate authority for 
eminent domain by certain 
political subdivisions 

LB157  Brewer  "Provide for voluntary 
registration, duties for the 
Department of Agriculture, 
and a cause of action 
under the Nebraska Apiary 
Act" 

LB185  Friesen  Change provisions relating 
to the special valuation of 
agricultural and 
horticultural land 

LB190  La Grone  Change provisions relating 
to rule and regulation 
authority of the 
Department of 
Transportation and the 
Nebraska Aeronautics 
Commission 

LB191  La Grone  Change provisions relating 
to budgets and public 
hearing notice for certain 
governmental entities 

LB212  Gov Mil & Vet  Change requirements for 
videoconferencing and 
telephone conferencing 
under the Open Meetings 
Act 

LB214  La Grone  Authorize cession of 
certain land to the federal 
government 

 

 



SIERRA CLUB 
NEBRASKA CHAPTER 

 

PO Box 4664 • Omaha, NE 68104-0664 
sierraclub.org/Nebraska/facebook.com/NebraskaSierraClub Page 6 of 8 

BILL  # Sierra Club Senator Committee One Liner 

LB227  Hughes  Redefine terms and 
change determination of a 
public or private nuisance 
under the Nebraska Right 
to Farm Act 

LB243  Gragert  Create the Healthy Soils 
Task Force 

LB283  Pansing Brooks  Provide for a 
climate change study 

LB285  McCollister  State intent to appropriate 
funds to the Nebraska 
Power Review Board for a 
study and state public 
policy 

LB287  Quick  "Change and provide 
duties for the Game and 
Parks Commission and 
change provisions relating 
to stamps, permits, fees, 
and hunter orange display 
requirements as 
prescribed" 

LB294  Speaker Scheer  "Appropriate funds 
for the expenses of 
Nebraska State 
Government for the 
biennium ending June 30, 
2021" 

LB302  Hughes  Merge the State Energy 
Office with and rename the 
Department of 
Environmental Quality 

LB307  Albrecht  Change provisions relating 
to certain Department of 
Environmental Quality 
Funds 
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BILL  # Sierra Club Senator Committee One Liner 

LB318  McCollister  Change provisions relating 
to petroleum products 
liens 

LB319  Moser  "Change provisions 
relating to notices, rules, 
and regulations of the 
Department of Natural 
Resources" 

LB320  Albrecht  Change various provisions 
of the Pesticide Act and 
update federal references 

LB342  La Grone  Change election provisions 
for the board of 
metropolitan utilities 
districts 

LB344  Agriculture Committee  "Adopt the Animal 
Health and Disease 
Control Act, eliminate and 
provide duties for the 
Department of Agriculture, 
eliminate various acts, 
terminate and transfer 
certain funds, create a 
fund, and provide 
penalties" 

LB348  Quick  Adopt changes to the state 
building code 

LB366  Bostelman  Change registration fee for 
alternative fuel-powered 
motor vehicles 

LB367  Hughes  Eliminate provisions 
relating to fund transfers 
and change a termination 
date under the Nebraska 
Litter Reduction and 
Recycling Act 
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BILL  # Sierra Club Senator Committee One Liner 

LB368  Hughes  "Eliminate 
overappropriated river 
basins, subbasins, and 
reaches" 

LB372  Erdman  Change provisions relating 
to classes and subclasses of 
agricultural land and 
horticultural land 

LB373  Brewer  Provide setback and 
zoning requirements for 
wind energy generation 
projects 

LB374  Brewer  Provide for raptor permits 
for wildlife abatement 

LB382  Geist  Change the Dog and Cat 
Purchase Protection Act 

LB394  Wishart  State intent relating to an 
appropriation to the 
Department of 
Transportation 

LB401  Quick  Adopt the Midwest Interstate 
Passenger Rail Compact 

LB405  Hunt  Adopt updates to building 
and energy codes 

LB424  Quick  Change the Nebraska 
Municipal Land Bank Act 

LB456  Lathrop  Provide a sales and use tax 
exemption for certain 
machinery and equipment 
used to produce electricity 

LR1CA  Wayne  Constitutional amendment 
to eliminate slavery or 
involuntary servitude as a 
punishment for crime 

LR11CA  "Hansen, M."  Constitutional amendment to 
change age requirements for 
members of the Legislature 
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2019 Legislative Session

*The Legislature will be in session on Friday, April 26, the Arbor Day holiday. 
Any Legislative employees who work that day will receive compensatory time for hours worked on the holiday.

January 21 – Martin Luther King Jr. Day
February 18 – Presidents’ Day
April 26 – Arbor Day*
May 27 – Memorial Day

Legislative Recess Days Federal & State Holidays
February 15, 25 
March 8, 11, 22, 29
April 1, 12, 19, 22
May 3, 6, 17, 20

January 
Sun

4

Mon Tue Wed Thur Fri Sat

1 2 3 5

6 7 8
DAY 1

9
DAY 2

10
DAY 3

11 12

13
DAY 4

14
DAY 5

15
DAY 6

16
DAY 7

17
DAY 8

18 19

20 21
DAY 9

22
DAY 10

23
DAY 11

24
DAY 12

25 26

27
DAY 13

28
DAY 14

29
DAY 15

30
DAY 16

31

February 
Sun

DAY 17

1

Mon Tue Wed Thur Fri Sat

2

3
DAY 18

4
DAY 19

5
DAY 20

6
DAY 21

7
DAY 22

8 9

10
DAY 23

11
DAY 24

12
DAY 25

13
DAY 26

14 15 16

17 18
DAY 27

19
DAY 28

20
DAY 29

21
DAY 30

22 23

24 25
DAY 31

26
DAY 32

27
DAY 33

28

March 
Sun

DAY 34

1

Mon Tue Wed Thur Fri Sat

2

3
DAY 35

4
DAY 36

5
DAY 37

6
DAY 38

7 8 9

10 11
DAY 39

12
DAY 40

13
DAY 41

14
DAY 42

15 16

17
DAY 43

18
DAY 44

19
DAY 45

20
DAY 46

21 22 23

24
DAY 47

25
DAY 48

26
DAY 49

27
DAY 50

28 29 30
31

April 
Sun

DAY 54

5

Mon Tue Wed Thur Fri Sat

DAY 51

2
DAY 52

3
DAY 53

4 6

7
DAY 55

8
DAY 56

9
DAY 57

10
DAY 58

11 12 13

14
DAY 59

15
DAY 60

16
DAY 61

17
DAY 62

18 19 20

21 22
DAY 63

23
DAY 64

24
DAY 65

25 26 27

28
DAY 67

29
DAY 68

30

1

May 
Sun

3

Mon Tue Wed Thur Fri Sat

DAY 69

1
DAY 70

2 4

5 6
DAY 71

7
DAY 72

8
DAY 73

9
DAY 74

10 11

12
DAY 75

13
DAY 76

14
DAY 77

15
DAY 78

16 17 18

19 20
DAY 79

21
DAY 80

22
DAY 81

23
DAY 82

24 25

26 27
DAY 83

28
DAY 84

29
DAY 85

30
DAY 86

31

June 
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thur Fri Sat

1

2
DAY 87

3
DAY 88

4
DAY 89

5
DAY 90

6 7 8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22

23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30

DAY 66*



2019 NEBRASKA UNICAMERAL LEGISLATURE 
Alphabetical List 

 
 Capitol Mailing Address: Senator ___________ 
  District # State Capitol  
  PO Box 94604       
  Lincoln NE 68509-4604 

As of 1/09/2019 
Senator District Capitol Phone Room City 

Albrecht, Joni 17 (402) 471-2716 1404 Thurston 
Arch, John 14 (402) 471-2730 8th Floor La Vista 
Blood, Carol 3 (402) 471-2627 1021 Bellevue 
Bolz, Kate 29 (402) 471-2734 1015 Lincoln 
Bostelman, Bruce   23 (402) 471-2719 8th Floor Brainard 
Brandt, Tom 32 (402) 471-2711 12th Floor Plymouth 
Brewer, Tom 43 (402) 471-2628 1423 Gordon 
Briese, Tom 41 (402) 471-2631 1019 Albion 
Cavanaugh, Machaela 6 (402) 471-2714 11th Floor Omaha 
Chambers, Ernie 11 (402) 471-2612 1302 Omaha 

Clements, Robert 2 (402) 471-2613 8th Floor Elmwood 

Crawford, Sue 45 (402) 471-2615 1012 Bellevue 

DeBoer, Wendy 10 (402) 471-2718 11th Floor Bennington 

Dorn, Myron 30 (402) 471-2620 1208 Adams 
Erdman, Steve 47 (402) 471-2616 12th Floor Bayard 
Friesen, Curt 34 (402) 471-2630 1308 Henderson 
Geist, Suzanne 25 (402) 471-2731 12th Floor Lincoln 
Gragert, Tim 40 (402) 471-2801 11th Floor Creighton 
Groene, Mike 42 (402) 471-2729 1306 North Platte 
Halloran, Steve 33 (402) 471-2712 1022 Hastings 
Hansen, Ben 16 (402) 471-2728 11th Floor Blair 
Hansen, Matt 26 (402) 471-2610 2011 Lincoln 
Hilgers, Mike 21 (402) 471-2673 2000 Lincoln 
Hilkemann, Robert 4 (402) 471-2621 13th Floor Omaha 

Howard, Sara 9 (402) 471-2723 1402 Omaha 

Hughes, Dan 44 (402) 471-2805 1210 Venango 

Hunt, Megan 8 (402) 471-2722 11th Floor Omaha 

Kolowski, Rick 31 (402) 471-2327 1018 Omaha 

Kolterman, Mark 24 (402) 471-2756 2004 Seward 

La Grone, Andrew 49 (402) 471-2725 1206 Gretna 

Lathrop, Steve 12 (402) 471-2623 1202 Omaha 

Lindstrom, Brett 18 (402) 471-2618 2015 Omaha 
Linehan, Lou Ann 39 (402) 471-2885 1305 Elkhorn 
Lowe, John S., Sr. 37 (402) 471-2726 12th Floor Kearney 
McCollister, John S. 20 (402) 471-2622 1017 Omaha 
McDonnell, Mike 5 (402) 471-2710 13th Floor Omaha 
Morfeld, Adam 46 (402) 471-2720 1008 Lincoln 

Moser, Mike 22 (402) 471-2715 12th Floor Columbus 

Murman, Dave 38 (402) 471-2732 12th Floor Glenvil 

Pansing Brooks, Patty 28 (402) 471-2633 1016 Lincoln 
Quick, Dan 35 (402) 471-2617 1406 Grand Island 
Scheer, Jim 19 (402) 471-2929 2010 Norfolk 

Slama, Julie 1 (402) 471-2733 11th Floor Peru 

Stinner, John P. 48 (402) 471-2802 1004 Gering 
Vargas, Tony 7 (402) 471-2721 1000 Omaha 
Walz, Lynne 15 (402) 471-2625 1403 Fremont 
Wayne, Justin T. 13 (402) 471-2727 1212 Omaha 
Williams, Matt 36 (402) 471-2642 1401 Gothenburg 
Wishart, Anna 27 (402) 471-2632 8th Floor Lincoln 



2019 NEBRASKA UNICAMERAL LEGISLATURE 
District List 

 
 
 Capitol Mailing Address: Senator ___________ 
  District # State Capitol  
  PO Box 94604       
  Lincoln NE 68509-4604 

 

District Senator Capitol Phone Room City 
1 Slama, Julie (402) 471-2733 11th Floor Peru 
2 Clements, Robert (402) 471-2613 8th Floor Elmwood 
3 Blood, Carol (402) 471-2627 1021 Bellevue 
4 Hilkemann, Robert (402) 471-2621 13th Floor Omaha 
5 McDonnell, Mike (402) 471-2710 13th Floor Omaha 
6 Cavanaugh, Machaela (402) 471-2714 11th Floor Omaha 
7 Vargas, Tony (402) 471-2721 1000 Omaha 
8 Hunt, Megan (402) 471-2722 11th Floor Omaha 
9 Howard, Sara (402) 471-2723 1402 Omaha 

10 DeBoer, Wendy (402) 471-2718 11th Floor Bennington 
11 Chambers, Ernie (402) 471-2612 1302 Omaha 
12 Lathrop, Steve (402) 471-2623 1202 Omaha 
13 Wayne, Justin T. (402) 471-2727 1212 Omaha 
14 Arch, John (402) 471-2730 8th Floor La  Vista 
15 Walz, Lynne (402) 471-2625 1403 Fremont 
16 Hansen, Ben (402) 471-2728 11th floor Blair 
17 Albrecht, Joni (402) 471-2716 1404 Thurston 
18 Lindstrom, Brett (402) 471-2618 2015 Omaha 
19 Scheer, Jim (402) 471-2929 2010 Norfolk 
20 McCollister, John S. (402) 471-2622 1017 Omaha 
21 Hilgers, Mike (402) 471-2673 2000 Lincoln 
22 Moser, Mike (402) 471-2715 12th Floor Columbus 
23 Bostelman, Bruce (402) 471-2719 8th Floor Brainard 
24 Kolterman, Mark (402) 471-2756 2004 Seward 
25 Geist, Suzanne (402) 471-2731 12th Floor Lincoln 
26 Hansen, Matt (402) 471-2610 2011 Lincoln 
27 Wishart, Anna (402) 471-2632 8th Floor Lincoln 
28 Pansing Brooks, Patty (402) 471-2633 1016 Lincoln 
29 Bolz, Kate (402) 471-2734 1015 Lincoln 
30 Dorn, Myron (402) 471-2620 1208 Adams 
31 Kolowski, Rick (402) 471-2327 1018 Omaha 
32 Brandt, Tom (402) 471-2711 12th Floor Plymouth 
33 Halloran, Steve (402) 471-2712 1022 Hastings 
34 Friesen, Curt (402) 471-2630 1308 Henderson 
35 Quick, Dan (402) 471-2617 1406 Grand Island 
36 Williams, Matt (402) 471-2642 1401 Gothenburg 
37 Lowe, John S., Sr. (402) 471-2726 12th Floor Kearney 
38 Murman, Dave (402) 471-2732 12th Floor Glenvil 
39 Linehan, Lou Ann (402) 471-2885 1305 Elkhorn 
40 Gragert, Tim (402) 471-2801 11th Floor Creighton 
41 Briese, Tom (402) 471-2631 1019 Albion 
42 Groene, Mike (402) 471-2729 1306 North Platte 
43 Brewer, Tom (402) 471-2628 1423 Gordon 
44 Hughes, Dan (402) 471-2805 1210 Venango 
45 Crawford, Sue (402) 471-2615 1012 Bellevue 
46 Morfeld, Adam (402) 471-2720 1008 Lincoln 
47 Erdman, Steve (402) 471-2616 12th Floor Bayard 
48 Stinner, John P. (402) 471-2802 1004 Gering 
49 La Grone, Andrew (402) 471-2725 1206 Gretna 

 



2019 LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEES 
Committee on Committees Final Report 

Standing Committees 
Updated 1/15/19 

Agriculture (8) 
Rm. 1524 - Tuesday 
Halloran (C), Brandt (VC), Blood, Chambers, Hansen, B., Lathrop, Moser, Slama 
 
Appropriations (9) 
Rm. 1003 – Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, & Friday 
Stinner (C), Bolz, Clements, Dorn, Erdman, Hilkemann, McDonnell, Vargas, Wishart 
 
Banking, Commerce and Insurance (8) 
Rm. 1507 - Monday & Tuesday 
Williams (C), Lindstrom (VC), Gragert, Howard, Kolterman, La Grone, McCollister, Quick 
 
Business and Labor (7) 
Rm. 1524 - Monday  
Hansen, M. (C), Chambers, Crawford, Halloran, Hansen, B., Lathrop, Slama 
 
Education (8) 
Rm. 1525 - Monday & Tuesday 
Groene (C), Brewer, Kolowski, Linehan, Morfeld, Murman, Pansing Brooks, Walz 
 
General Affairs (8) 
Rm. 1510 - Monday 
Briese (C), Lowe (VC), Arch, Blood, Brandt, Hunt, Moser, Wayne 
 
Government, Military and Veterans Affairs (8) 
Rm. 1507 - Wednesday, Thursday, & Friday 
Brewer (C), Blood, Hansen, M., Hilgers, Hunt, Kolowski, La Grone, Lowe 
 
Health and Human Services (7) 
Rm. 1510 - Wednesday, Thursday, & Friday 
Howard (C), Arch, Cavanaugh, Hansen, B., Murman, Walz, Williams 
 
Judiciary (8) 
Warner Chamber - Wednesday, Thursday, & Friday 
Lathrop (C), Pansing Brooks (VC), Brandt, Chambers, DeBoer, Morfeld, Slama, Wayne  
 
Natural Resources (8) 
Rm. 1525 - Wednesday, Thursday, & Friday 
Hughes (C), Albrecht, Bostelman, Geist, Gragert, Halloran, Moser, Quick 
 
Nebraska Retirement Systems (6) 
Rm. 1525 - At call of Chair  
Kolterman (C), Bolz, Groene, Kolowski, Lindstrom, Stinner 
 
Revenue (8) 
Rm. 1524 - Wednesday, Thursday, & Friday 
Linehan (C), Briese, Crawford, Friesen, Groene, Kolterman, Lindstrom, McCollister 
 
Transportation and Telecommunications (8) 
Warner Chamber - Monday & Tuesday 
Friesen (C), Albrecht, Bostelman, Cavanaugh, DeBoer, Geist, Hilgers, Hughes 
 
Urban Affairs (7) 
Rm. 1510 - Tuesday 
Wayne (C), Hunt (VC), Arch, Briese, Crawford, Hansen, M., Lowe  

 



 
Select Committees 

 

Committee on Committees (13) 
Hilkemann (C) 
District 1:                                            District 2:                                        District 3:  

Bostelman                                     Howard                                      Erdman 
Hilgers                                           Lathrop                                      Friesen 
Pansing Brooks                             Lindstrom                                  Groene 
Morfeld (VC)                                  Vargas                                       Murman 

 
Enrollment and Review (1) 

Slama (C) 

 
Reference (9) 

Hilgers (C), Vargas (VC), Bolz, Chambers, Hughes, Kolterman, Lowe, McCollister, Scheer, 
Stinner (nonvoting ex officio) 

 
Rules (6) 

Crawford (C), Erdman, Howard, Hansen, M., Lathrop, Scheer (ex officio) 

 
Special Committees 

 

Building Maintenance (6) 

 

 
Education Commission of the States (3) 

 

 
Executive Board of the Legislative Council (9) 

Hilgers (C), Vargas (VC), Bolz, Chambers, Hughes, Kolterman, Lowe, McCollister, Scheer, 
Stinner (nonvoting ex officio) 

 
Justice Reinvestment Oversight (5) 

 

 
Legislative Performance Audit (7) 

 

 
Legislature’s Planning (9) 

 

 
Midwestern Higher Education Commission (Midwest Compact) (2) 

 

 
State-Tribal Relations (7) 

 

 



NEBRASKA UNICAMERAL LEGISLATIVE AGENDA
Ninth Day

Tuesday, January 22, 2019 One Hundred Sixth Legislature
9:00 a.m. First Session

• Prayer by the Chaplain
• Call to Order - Roll Call
• Corrections for the Journal
• Messages, Reports, Announcements

INTRODUCTION OF NEW BILLS

MOTION
Adopt Permanent Rules 

• Messages on the President's Desk
• Adjourn until Wednesday, January 23, 2019 at 9:00 a.m.
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%&'( )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ 45016-	,5-	7.*8-.,9	:;;-;;-<	4+-01	=1-.69	:>,%&'? )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ :88.*8.@0,-	3A1<;	,*	,5-	B-80.,/-1,	*3	C-0+,5	01<	CA/01	D-.E@>-;%&'F )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ 7.*E@<-	3*.	0<<@,@*10+	3--;	A1<-.	,5-	G1@3*./	4.-<-1,@0+@16	:>,	01<>.-0,-	,5-	70,@-1,	D03-,9	40;5	HA1<%&'I )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ 45016-	8.*E@;@*1;	.-+0,-<	,*	+-60+	;-.E@>-	@1;A.01>-	>*.8*.0,@*1;%&'J )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ 45016-	8.*E@;@*1;	.-+0,-<	,*	,5-	A;-	*3	8.*>--<;	3.*/	>*//A1@,9>*++-6-	+-E@-;%&'K )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ :A,5*.@L-	<0/06-;	3*.	8.*8-.,9	,0M-;	01<	;8->@0+	0;;-;;/-1,;	80@<	*18.*8-.,9	+*;,	,5.*A65	0<E-.;-	8*;;-;;@*1%&'N )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ 7.*E@<-	01<	-+@/@10,-	,-+-5-0+,5	8.*E@;@*1;%&(O )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ 45016-	01<	-+@/@10,-	8.*E@;@*1;	A1<-.	,5-	7.*3-;;@*10+	%01<;>08-:.>5@,->,;	:>,%&(P )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ 7.*E@<-	3*.	0	Q*.R	8+01	.-+0,@16	,*	0	,.01;3-.	*3	/0106-/-1,	*3	,5-.-,@.-/-1,	;9;,-/	*8-.0,-<	A1<-.	,5-	4+0;;	S	D>5**+	=/8+*9--;2-,@.-/-1,	:>,	,*	,5-	T-U.0;R0	7AU+@>	=/8+*9--;	2-,@.-/-1,D9;,-/;	01<	,*	.-VA@.-	0	.-8*.,	01<	8.*E@<-	<A,@-;%&(' )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ 45016-	<-3@1-<	>*1,.@UA,@*1	U-1-3@,	@1E-;,/-1,	*8,@*1;	0;	8.-;>.@U-<A1<-.	,5-	4*A1,9	=/8+*9--;	2-,@.-/-1,	:>,	01<	D,0,-	=/8+*9--;2-,@.-/-1,	:>,%&(( )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ 45016-	E0.@*A;	8.*E@;@*1;	.-+0,@16	,*	.-,@.-/-1,	01<	,5-	T-U.0;R0W1E-;,/-1,	4*A1>@+	01<	,5-	7AU+@>	=/8+*9--;	2-,@.-/-1,	&*0.<%&(? )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ =+@/@10,-	8.*E@;@*1;	.-+0,@16	,*	U-1-3@,;	8090U+-	03,-.	,5-	3@+@16	*3	06.@-E01>-	*.	088-0+	01<	>5016-	8.*E@;@*1;	.-+0,@16	,*	-/8+*9--.-@1;,0,-/-1,	A1<-.	,5-	4*A1,9	=/8+*9--;	2-,@.-/-1,	:>,	01<	D,0,-=/8+*9--;	2-,@.-/-1,	:>,%&(F )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ 45016-	8.*E@;@*1;	.-+0,@16	,*	.--/8+*9/-1,X	.-@1;,0,-/-1,X.-809/-1,X	01<	06-	-+@6@U@+@,9	3*.	>-.,0@1	/-/U-.;	A1<-.	,5-	4*A1,9=/8+*9--;	2-,@.-/-1,	:>,	01<	D,0,-	=/8+*9--;	2-,@.-/-1,	:>,%&(I )*+,-./01 2-3-..0+ 2-<-3@1-	>.-<@,0U+-	;-.E@>-X	>5016-	0	809/-1,	<-0<+@1-	3*.	.-;,*.0,@*1*3	.-+@1VA@;5-<	>.-<@,0U+-	;-.E@>-X	01<	>5016-	809/-1,	.-VA@.-/-1,;01<	;-.E@>-	>.-<@,	>*/8A,0,@*1	8.*E@;@*1;	A1<-.	,5-	D>5**+=/8+*9--;	2-,@.-/-1,	:>,%&(J C@+R-/011 2-3-..0+ 45016-	,5-	7*<@0,.9	7.0>,@>-	:>,	,*	0A,5*.@L-	0	859;@>@01	0;;@;,01,	,*0;;@;,	0	8*<@0,.@;,%&(K C@+R-/011 2-3-..0+ 7.*E@<-	3*.	*1-	+@>-1;-	8+0,-	01<	W1	Y.01;@,	<->0+	8-.	E-5@>+-%&(N C@+R-/011 2-3-..0+ 45016-	8.*E@;@*1;	.-+0,@16	,*	*>>A801,	8.*,->,@*1	;9;,-/-13*.>-/-1,	01<	>5016-	>-.,0@1	E@*+0,@*1;	3.*/	;->*1<0.9	,*	8.@/0.9-13*.>-/-1,%&?O C@+R-/011 2-3-..0+ 45016-	8.*E@;@*1;	.-+0,-<	,*	8.*E@;@*10+	*8-.0,*.Z;	8-./@,;X	%7B	01<%7=	+-0.1-.Z;	8-./@,;X	01<	@1,-.0>,@E-	Q@.-+-;;	>*//A1@>0,@*1<-E@>-;%&?P C@+R-/011 2-3-..0+ 45016-	8.*E@;@*1;	.-+0,@16	,*	,.01;3-.;	01<	A;-;	*3	>-.,0@1	60/@16,0M-;%&?' C@+R-/011 2-3-..0+ 7.*E@<-	>-.,0@1	.-;8*1;@U@+@,@-;	01<	0	<A,9	A1<-.	,5-	4*1<*/@1@A/7.*8-.,9	:>,	01<	0	<A,9	A1<-.	,5-	T-U.0;R0	4*1<*/@1@A/	:>,%&?( &*+L 2-3-..0+ :<*8,	,5-	D-MA0+	:;;0A+,	DA.E@E*.;Z	&@++	*3	2@65,;	:>,%&?? 450/U-.; 2-3-..0+ =+@/@10,-	,5-	<-0,5	8-10+,9	01<	>5016-	8.*E@;@*1;	.-+0,@16	,*	/A.<-.@1	,5-	3@.;,	<-6.--
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&'() *+,-./01 2/3/00,4 2/5/,4	6+/	'4,789:,;4/<	=0,;0;/	>?@	A,B,@/-/B6	C76&'(D *+,-./01 2/3/00,4 E4;-;B,6/	50?F;1;?B1	0/4,6;B@	6?	6+/	+GB6;B@	?3	-?GB6,;B	4;?B1&'(H *+,-./01 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	50?F;1;?B1	0/4,6;B@	6?	I+/B	,	@0,B<	JG0K	0/5?06	-,K	./	-,</5G.4;7&'(L M6;BB/0 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	50?F;1;?B1	0/4,6;B@	6?	1G33;7;/B6	7,G1/	3?0	B?BG1/	?3	,	I,6/0,550?50;,6;?B&'(N M6;BB/0 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	50?F;1;?B1	0/4,6;B@	6?	,77?GB6;B@	3;0-	?IB/01+;5&')O P,0@,1 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	;B<;F;<G,4	;B7?-/	6,Q	.0,78/61	,B<	0,6/1&')R P,0@,1 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	4;7/B1/	,554;7,6;?B1S	50?+;.;6/<	,761S	,B<	30,B7+;1/	0/160;76;?B1GB</0	6+/	A?6?0	P/+;74/	TB<G160K	2/@G4,6;?B	C76&')U M6;BB/0 2/3/00,4 2/VG;0/	,77?GB6,.;4;6K	3?0	,B<	;BF/16-/B6	?3	5G.4;7	3GB<1&')W M7+//0 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	,B<	50?F;</	<G6;/1	3?0	4,B<?IB/01	?0	6+/;0	6/B,B61	0/4,6;B@	6?0/-?F,4	?3	,	.4?78,@/	?0	?.160G76;?B	;B	,	I,6/07?G01/	,B<	50?F;</	3?07?G06	7?161	,B<	,66?0B/KX1	3//1&')( &?I/ 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	50?F;1;?B1	0/4,6;B@	6?	7,00K;B@	,	7?B7/,4/<	I/,5?B&')) &?I/ 2/3/00,4 CG6+?0;Y/	5/01?B1	/;@+6//B	K/,01	?3	,@/	6?	,7VG;0/	?0	7?BF/K	6;64/	6?0/,4	50?5/06K&')D &?I/ 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	15/7;,4	</1;@B,6/<	4;7/B1G0/	50?F;1;?B1	GB</0	6+/	Z/.0,18,&;VG?0	*?B60?4	C76&')H A?03/4< 2/3/00,4 =0?+;.;6	0/@G4,6;?B	?3	1+?0696/0-	0/B6,41	,B<	50?F;</	3?0	6,Q,6;?B,@0//-/B61&')L A?03/4< 2/3/00,4 C<?56	6+/	EQ60/-/	2;18	=0?6/76;?B	[0</0	C76&')N *,F,B,G@+ 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	;BF/16;@,6;?B	,B<	0/5?06;B@	50?F;1;?B1	GB</0	6+/	*+;4<0/BX12/1;</B6;,4	\,7;4;6;/1	,B<	=4,7;B@	&;7/B1G0/	C76&'DO *,F,B,G@+ 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	6/0-;B?4?@K	0/4,6;B@	6?	1+,8/B	.,.K	1KB<0?-/&'DR ],44?0,B 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	,B<	/4;-;B,6/	50?F;1;?B1	0/4,6;B@	6?	0,.;/1&'DU ]?I,0< 2/3/00,4 =0?F;</	3?0	/<G7,6;?B	0/@,0<;B@	,B<	60/,6-/B6	?3	60;7+?-?B;,1;1&'DW 0̂?/B/ 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	6,Q	4/FK	50?F;1;?B1	0/4,6;B@	6?	0G0,4	,B<	1G.G0.,B	3;0/50?6/76;?B	<;160;761	,B<	7+,B@/	6+/	AG6G,4	\;B,B7/	C11;16,B7/	C76&'D( 0̂?/B/ 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	,B<	/4;-;B,6/	4;7/B1;B@S	60,;B;B@S	,B<	;B6/0B1+;5	50?F;1;?B1GB</0	6+/	&;7/B1;B@	?3	:0G6+	,B<	>/7/56;?B	EQ,-;B/01	C76&'D) 0̂?/B/ 2/3/00,4 CG6+?0;Y/	,	4;7/B1;B@	/Q7/56;?B	GB</0	6+/	M6,6/	E4/760;7,4	C76&'DD ],B1/BS	A_ 2/3/00,4 =0?F;</	3?0	,B	/,04K	7+;4<+??<	/4/-/B6	;B	,	7?-50/+/B1;F/	54,B</F/4?5/<	.K	,	7;6K&'DH ],B1/BS	A_ 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	50?F;1;?B1	0/4,6;B@	6?	</6/0-;B,6;?B	?3	-GB;7;5,4;6K5?5G4,6;?B	6+0/1+?4<1	,B<	0/3/0/B7/1	6?	7;6;/1S	F;44,@/1S	,B<	@?F/0B;B@.?<;/1&'DL ],B1/BS	A_ 2/3/00,4 *+,B@/	50?F;1;?B1	?3	6+/	'G1;B/11	T-50?F/-/B6	>;160;76	C76	,150/170;./<&'DN ],B1/BS	A_ 2/3/00,4 =0?F;</	;B7?-/	6,Q	70/<;61	3?0	7,0/@;F/01	,1	50/170;./<&'HO ],B1/BS	A_ 2/3/00,4 C<?56	6+/	̀B;3?0-	P?;<,.4/	:0,B1,76;?B1	C76	,B<	/4;-;B,6/	6+/B̀;3?0-	\0,G<G4/B6	:0,B13/0	C76&'HR ],B1/BS	A_ 2/3/00,4 E4;-;B,6/	,	7,G1/	?3	,76;?B	3?0	<,-,@/1	3?0	1+?54;36;B@&'HU ],B1/BS	A_ a;6+<0,IB=0?F;</	3?0	B?B5,06;1,B	/4/76;?B	?3	7?GB6K	?33;7/01&'HW E0<-,B 2/3/00,4 2/VG;0/	<;154,K	?3	6+/	B,6;?B,4	-?66?	;B	17+??41&'H( a;44;,-1 2/3/00,4 =0?F;</	3?0	F,4;<,6;?B	.K	7/06;3;/<	5+,0-,7K	6/7+B;7;,B1
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&'() *+,,+-./ 012133-, 45-671	813./	92	.1.:13/	92	851	;1:3-/<-	=3->1	-6?	*+613@	'9-3?&'(A *+,,+-./ 012133-, 45-671	>39B+/+96/	31,-8+67	89	851	6-.1>,-81	C->-C+8@	8-D&'(( *+,,+-./ 012133-, 45-671	>39B+/+96/	92	851	01-,	E39>138@	F>>3-+/13	FC8	-6?	851;1:3-/<-	F>>3-+/-,	G-6-71.168	49.>-6@	017+/83-8+96	FC8&'(H *+,,+-./ 012133-, 45-671	>39B+/+96/	92	851	;1:3-/<-	I6+293.	E3981C81?	J13+1/	FC8	-6?851	;1:3-/<-	I6+293.	&+.+81?	&+-:+,+8@	49.>-6@	FC8&'(K L3+1/16 012133-, F?9>8	-6?	M>?-81	3121316C1/	89	21?13-,	83-6/>938-8+96	,-N/	-6?	-,,9N293	1,1C8396+C	+.-71/	92	C138-+6	317+/83-8+96	C138+2+C-81/&'HO L3+1/16 012133-, 45-671	.9893	B15+C,1	+?168+2+C-8+96	+6/>1C8+96	>39B+/+96/&'HP L3+1/16 012133-, 45-671	>39B+/+96/	31,-8+67	89	/>1C+-,	/89>/	-8	3-+,39-?	73-?1	C39//+67/M6?13	851	;1:3-/<-	0M,1/	92	851	09-?&'HQ L3+1/16 012133-, 45-671	>39B+/+96/	31,-8+67	89	C9683-C8/	-6?	/8-81	-+?	293	:3+?71/R	,-6?-CSM+/+8+96	293	/8-81	5+75N-@/R	2M6C8+96-,	C,-//+2+C-8+96R	.+6+.M./8-6?-3?/R	/+DT@1-3	-6?	961T@1-3	>,-6/R	-6?	?+/83+:M8+96	92	2M6?/&'HU *-@61 012133-, E39B+?1	293	31/893-8+96	92	B98+67	3+758/	M>96	C9.>,18+96	92	-	21,96@/16816C1	93	>39:-8+96	293	-	21,96@&'HV *-@61 012133-, E39B+?1	-	8-D	?1?MC8+96	293	N-71/	>-+?	89	+6?+B+?M-,/	C96B+C81?	92	-21,96@&'H) *-@61 012133-, E39B+?1	293	-	3168-,	59M/+67	+6/>1C8+96	>3973-.	293	-	C+8@	92	851.1839>9,+8-6	C,-//	93	-	C+8@	92	851	>3+.-3@	C,-//&'HA *-@61 012133-, 45-671	>39B+/+96/	31,-8+67	89	851	-,,9C-8+96	92	851	F2293?-:,1W9M/+67	X3M/8	LM6?	-6?	851	C9,,1C8+96	-6?	31.+88-6C1	92	851?9CM.168-3@	/8-.>	8-D&'H( *-@61 012133-, E39B+?1	2M6?+67	+6	9>>938M6+8@	Y961/	?1/+76-81?	>M3/M-68	89	21?13-,,-N&'HH *-@61 012133-, E39B+?1	-6	+6C9.1	8-D	C31?+8	293	C138-+6	>M3C5-/1/	92	-	31/+?16C1&'HK *-@61 012133-, 45-671	C138-+6	.-3+ZM-6-	>16-,8+1/&'KO *-@61 012133-, G-<1	>9/8T31,1-/1	/M>13B+/+96	9>8+96-,	293	4,-//	[\	21,96+1/&'KP *-@61 012133-, E39B+?1	293	?121331?	ZM?7.168/	:@	C9M38/	-/	>31/C3+:1?&'KQ *-@61 012133-, 01SM+31	->>,+C-8+96	92	;1:3-/<-	]B+?16C1	0M,1/	-8	>-3168-,813.+6-8+96	51-3+67/&'KU *-@61 012133-, E39B+?1	293	+6813B168+96	:@	-	:+9,97+C-,	>-3168	+6	C138-+6	ZMB16+,1>39C11?+67/&'KV *-@61 012133-, 1̂/+76-81	;1:3-/<-	J8-81	E-839,	-/	-716C@	89	+6B1/8+7-81	C3+.+6-,-C8+B+8@	N+85+6	̂1>-38.168	92	49331C8+96-,	J13B+C1/	C9331C8+96-,2-C+,+8+1/&'K) *-@61 012133-, 45-671	->>,+C-:+,+8@	>39B+/+96/	293	:M+,?+67	C9?1/&'KA *-@61 012133-, 45-671	,9C-,	:M+,?+67	C9?1	>39B+/+96/&'K( *-@61 012133-, 45-671	>39B+/+96/	31,-8+67	89	5+75N-@	2M6?+67&'KH *-@61 012133-, 45-671	/+76-8M31	31SM+31.168/	293	69.+6-8+96	92	>-38+/-6	C-6?+?-81/:@	>18+8+96&'KK *-@61 012133-, 45-671	31SM+31.168/	92	851	E39.>8	E-@.168	FC8&'POO *-@61 012133-, J8-81	+68168	31,-8+67	89	-6	->>39>3+-8+96	89	851	;1:3-/<-	J8-81W+/893+C-,	J9C+18@&'POP *-@61 012133-, 45-671	>39B+/+96/	92	851	;1:3-/<-	E9,+8+C-,	FCC9M68-:+,+8@	-6?+̂/C,9/M31	FC8	31,-8+67	89	-	>98168+-,	C962,+C8	92	+68131/8	:@	-6	1,1C81?922+C1	59,?13	92	C138-+6	C+8+1/	93	B+,,-71/	93	-	/C599,	?+/83+C8
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%&'() %*+,-.+ /,0,11.2 3-.+4,	5-,	6.2,6	.+7	86,	5.9	1.5,%&'(: %*+,-.+ /,0,11.2 3-.+4,	6.2,6	.+7	86,	5.9	;1<=*6*<+6%&'(' >.14.6 /,0,11.2 ?;;1<;1*.5,	08+76	5<	5-,	@5.5,	A,;.15B,+5	<0	C78D.5*<+%&'(E @;,.F,1	@D-,,1/,0,11.2 G1<=*7,H	D-.+4,H	.+7	,2*B*+.5,	;1<=*6*<+6	1,2.5*+4	5<	.;;1<;1*.5*<+6%&'(I @;,.F,1	@D-,,1/,0,11.2 ?;;1<;1*.5,	08+76	0<1	5-,	,9;,+6,6	<0	J,K1.6F.	@5.5,	L<=,1+B,+5	0<15-,	K*,++*8B	,+7*+4	M8+,	E)H	')':%&'(N @;,.F,1	@D-,,1/,0,11.2 ?;;1<;1*.5,	08+76	0<1	6.2.1*,6	<0	B,BK,16	<0	5-,	%,4*62.581,%&'(O @;,.F,1	@D-,,1/,0,11.2 ?;;1<;1*.5,	08+76	0<1	6.2.1*,6	<0	D<+65*585*<+.2	<00*D,16%&'(P @;,.F,1	@D-,,1/,0,11.2 ?;;1<;1*.5,	08+76	0<1	D.;*5.2	D<+6518D5*<+	.+7	;1<;,15Q	.DR8*6*5*<+%&'(S @;,.F,1	@D-,,1/,0,11.2 /,;,.2	08+76	.+7	.85-<1*T,H	;1<=*7,H	D-.+4,H	.+7	,2*B*+.5,	08+751.+60,1	;1<=*6*<+6%&'(( @;,.F,1	@D-,,1/,0,11.2 3-.+4,	3.6-	/,6,1=,	U8+7	;1<=*6*<+6%&E)) %.5-1<; /,0,11.2 3-.+4,	V874,6W	6.2.1*,6%&E): %<X, /,0,11.2 Y1.+60,1	785*,6	8+7,1	5-,	&<*2,1	Z+6;,D5*<+	?D5H	5-,	J,K1.6F.?B86,B,+5	/*7,	?D5H	.+7	5-,	3<+=,Q.+D,	@.0,5Q	?D5	01<B	5-,A,;.15B,+5	<0	%.K<1	5<	5-,	@5.5,	U*1,	[.16-.2%&E)' \84-,6 /,0,11.2 [,14,	5-,	@5.5,	C+,14Q	]00*D,	X*5-	.+7	1,+.B,	5-,	A,;.15B,+5	<0C+=*1<+B,+5.2	̂8.2*5Q%&E)E %*+7651<B /,0,11.2 3-.+4,	5-,	.B<8+5	<0	1,2*,0	8+7,1	5-,	G1<;,15Q	Y.9	31,7*5	?D5%&E)I 31.X0<17 /,0,11.2 C9,B;5	D,15.*+	<;,1.5*<+6	01<B	5-,	7,0*+*5*<+	<0	.	0<<7	,65.K2*6-B,+58+7,1	5-,	J,K1.6F.	G81,	U<<7	?D5%&E)N 31.X0<17 /,0,11.2 ?7<;5	5-,	\,.25-Q	.+7	@.0,	U.B*2*,6	.+7	_<1F;2.D,6	?D5%&E)O 31.X0<17 /,0,11.2 3-.+4,	;1<=*6*<+6	1,2.5*+4	5<	4<<7	D.86,	0<1	=<28+5.1*2Q	2,.=*+4,B;2<QB,+5	8+7,1	5-,	CB;2<QB,+5	@,D81*5Q	%.X%&E)P ?2K1,D-5 /,0,11.2 3-.+4,	;1<=*6*<+6	1,2.5*+4	5<	D,15.*+	A,;.15B,+5	<0	C+=*1<+B,+5.28̂.2*5Q	U8+76%&E)S %.5-1<; /,0,11.2 3-.+4,	;1<=*6*<+6	1,2.5*+4	5<	D<BB,+D,B,+5	<0	D*=*2	.D5*<+6H=<28+5.1Q	.;;,.1.+D,6H	.+7	X.*=,16	<0	7,0,+6,6%&E)( %.5-1<; /,0,11.2 Z+D1,.6,	5-,	+8BK,1	<0	7*651*D5	D<815	V874,6	*+	A<842.6	3<8+5Q%&E:) >.14.6 /,0,11.2 3-.+4,	;1<D,781,6	0<1	5.9	D1,7*56	8+7,1	5-,	J,K1.6F.	M<K	31,.5*<+.+7	[.*+651,,5	/,=*5.2*T.5*<+	?D5%&E:: 31.X0<17 /,0,11.2 ?7<;5	5-,	G.*7	U.B*2Q	.+7	[,7*D.2	%,.=,	Z+681.+D,	?D5%&E:' \.+6,+H	&̀ /,0,11.2 3-.+4,	.+7	,2*B*+.5,	;1<=*6*<+6	1,2.5*+4	5<	7,+5.2	-Q4*,+*656%&E:E &<2T /,0,11.2 G1<=*7,	5-,	<00*D,	<0	Z+6;,D5<1	L,+,1.2	<0	5-,	J,K1.6F.	3<11,D5*<+.2@Q65,B	X*5-	<=,16*4-5	.85-<1*5Q	<=,1	1,4*<+.2	D,+5,16%&E:I &1*,6, /,0,11.2 ?7<;5	5-,	/,B<5,	@,22,1	@.2,6	Y.9	3<22,D5*<+	?D5	.+7	D-.+4,1,=,+8,	.+7	5.9.5*<+	;1<=*6*<+6%&E:N a<25,1B.+ /,0,11.2 G1<=*7,	0<1	.+	*+-,1*5.+D,	5.9	,9,B;5*<+	.+7	D-.+4,	D,15.*+*+-,1*5.+D,	5.9	;1<D,,7*+46%&E:O a<25,1B.+ /,0,11.2 ?7<;5	5-,	G-.1B.DQ	&,+,0*5	U.*1+,66	.+7	Y1.+6;.1,+DQ	?D5%&E:P a<25,1B.+ /,0,11.2 C2*B*+.5,	G8K2*D	@,1=*D,	3<BB*66*<+	*+6;,D5*<+	.85-<1*5Q	8+7,1	5-,J,K1.6F.	b+*0<1B	@5.+7.176	0<1	[<782.1	\<86*+4	b+*56	?D5	.+7,2*B*+.5,	.;;2*D.K*2*5Q	.+7	1,0,1,+D,6	5<	B.+80.D581,7	-<B,6	8+7,15-,	b+*0<1B	@5.+7.17	3<7,	0<1	[.+80.D581,7	\<B,6	.+7/,D1,.5*<+.2	>,-*D2,6	.+7	1,+.B,	5-,	D<7,%&E:S [D3<22*65,1 /,0,11.2 3-.+4,	;1<=*6*<+6	1,2.5*+4	5<	;,51<2,8B	;1<78D56	2*,+6
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&'()* +,-./ 0.1.//23 45267.	8/,9:-:,6-	/.32;:67	;,	6,;:<.-=	/>3.-=	26?	/.7>32;:,6-	,1	;5.@.82/;A.6;	,1	B2;>/23	0.-,>/<.-&'(CD E3F/.<5; 0.1.//23 45267.	92/:,>-	8/,9:-:,6-	,1	;5.	G.-;:<:?.	E<;	26?	>8?2;.	1.?./23/.1./.6<.-&'(C) H26-.6=	'I 0.1.//23 J8?2;.	<./;2:6	-;26?2/?-	26?	/.7>32;:,6-	26?	<5267.	@:/.<;,/	,1E7/:<>3;>/.	?>;:.-	26?	@.82/;A.6;	,1	E7/:<>3;>/.	1..	26?	8./A:;8/,9:-:,6-	>6?./	;5.	K.:75;-	26?	+.2->/.-	E<;&'(CC 4/2L1,/? 0.1.//23 45267.	8/,9:-:,6-	/.32;:67	;,	.61,/<.A.6;	,1	<./;2:6	;,F2<<,/.-;/:<;:,6	8/,9:-:,6-&'(C( 4/2L1,/? 0.1.//23 45267.	.3:7:F:3:;M	8/,9:-:,6-	>6?./	;5.	+.?:<23	E--:-;26<.	E<;	1,/<./;2:6	?:-2F3.?	8./-,6-&'(CN &2	O/,6. 0.1.//23 45267.	:AA>6:;M	1/,A	3:2F:3:;M	>6?./	;5.	*))	P./9:<.	PM-;.A	E<;&'(CQ ',-;.3A26 0.1.//23 G/,9:?.	1,/	A,;,/	9.5:<3.	;2R	.R.A8;:,6-	1,/	,6.	5>6?/.?	8./<.6;-./9:<.S<,66.<;.?	?:-2F:3:;M	<,A8.6-2;:,6	/2;.?	9.;./26-	26??.8.6?.6<M	26?	:6?.A6:;M	<,A8.6-2;:,6	/.<:8:.6;-&'(CT U>:<V 0.1.//23 E88/,8/:2;.	1>6?-	;,	;5.	@.82/;A.6;	,1	H.23;5	26?	H>A26	P./9:<.-&'(CW ',3X 0.1.//23 P;2;.	:6;.6;	;,	288/,8/:2;.	1>6?-	1,/	26	:6</.2-.	:6	/2;.-	82:?	;,F.529:,/23	5.23;5	-./9:<.	8/,9:?./-&'(CY ',3X 0.1.//23 E?,8;	;5.	B.F/2-V2	Z2A:3M	Z:/-;	E<;=	8/,9:?.	1,/	6,6S<,>/;S:69,39.?/.-8,6-.	;,	/.8,/;-	,1	<5:3?	2F>-.	,/	6.73.<;=	26?	8/,9:?.	1,/	2	12A:3M1:6?:67	8/,[.<;&'(C* ',3X 0.1.//23 45267.	8/,9:-:,6-	/.32;:67	;,	<5:3?	<2/.	2--:-;26<.	26?	3:<.6->/.&'((D ',3X 0.1.//23 45267.	;5.	2?A:6:-;/2;:,6=	?>;:.-=	A.AF./-5:8=	8>/8,-.=	26?	/.8,/;-,1	;5.	B.F/2-V2	45:3?/.6\-	4,AA:--:,6&'(() ',3X 0.1.//23 45267.	8/,9:-:,6-	/.32;:67	;,	;5.	',2/?	,1	G2/,3.=	;5.	@.82/;A.6;	,14,//.<;:,623	P./9:<.-=	26?	;5.	]11:<.	,1	G/,F2;:,6	E?A:6:-;/2;:,6&'((C ',3X 0.1.//23 45267.	.3:7:F:3:;M	/.̂>:/.A.6;-	26?	,;5./	8/,9:-:,6-	,1	;5.	_,>67E?>3;	'/:?7.	;,	̀6?.8.6?.6<.	E<;&'((( P32A2 0.1.//23 J8?2;.	1.?./23	/.1./.6<.-	26?	/.?.1:6.	2	;./A	>6?./	;5.	B.F/2-V2+:3V	E<;&'((N P;:66./ 0.1.//23 a3:A:62;.	1>6?:67	1,/	;5.	E67.3	̀69.-;A.6;	b2R	4/.?:;	E<;	26?:6</.2-.	1>6?:67	26?	.3:A:62;.	;5.	;./A:62;:,6	?2;.	1,/	;5.	'>-:6.--6̀6,92;:,6	E<;&'((Q H26-.6=	+I 0.1.//23 E>;5,/:X.	2	CNcW	-,F/:.;M	8/,7/2A	8./A:;	1,/	,8./2;:67	2	A,;,/9.5:<3.	2-	2	<,6?:;:,6	,1	F2:3&'((T H26-.6=	+I 0.1.//23 45267.	;5.	9,;.	/.̂>:/.?	;,	.R<..?	<./;2:6	F>?7.;	3:A:;2;:,6-&'((W P;:66./ 0.1.//23 0.̂>:/.	/.8,/;	,1	1.?./23	/.<.:8;-	L:;5	;5.	266>23	-;2;.	F>?7.;	/.8,/;&'((Y K2M6. 0.1.//23 45267.	<23<>32;:,6	,1	72-,3:6.	;2R	26?	?:-;/:F>;:,6	,1	8/,<..?-&'((* &2;5/,8 0.1.//23 45267.	8/,9:-:,6-	/.32;:67	;,	[>?:<:23	6,A:62;:67	<,AA:--:,6-&'(ND &2;5/,8 0.1.//23 45267.	8/,9:-:,6-	/.32;.?	;,	1.A23.	,11.6?./-	:6	:6<2/<./2;:,6	L,/V<2A8-&'(N) E/<5 0.1.//23 45267.	8/,9:-:,6-	/.32;:67	;,	2	?.;./A:62;:,6	,1	,67,:67	.3:7:F:3:;M1,/	2	<5:3?	<2/.	->F-:?M&'(NC &2	O/,6. 0.1.//23 45267.	.3.<;:,6	8/,9:-:,6-	1,/	;5.	F,2/?	,1	A.;/,8,3:;26	>;:3:;:.-?:-;/:<;-&'(N( H233,/26 0.1.//23 E?,8;	;5.	P<5,,3	P21.;M	028:?	0.-8,6-.	]8;:,6	E<;	26?	2>;5,/:X.-<5,,3-	;,	233,L	.A83,M..-	;,	<2//M	<,6<.23.?	526?7>6-



��������� ����	
����	�������

����������������������������������������������������� 
������!��"����#�����$������"��� �%���

&'()) *+,-./01/,23455-1122 6272,,80 *94:1	1;2	*<-580	=2801;	8<9	>-?28?2	34<1,40	*.1@	20-5-<812	8<9:,4A-92	9/1-2?	74,	1;2	>2:8,152<1	47	*+,-./01/,2@	20-5-<812	A8,-4/?8.1?@	12,5-<812	8<9	1,8<?72,	.2,18-<	7/<9?@	.,2812	8	7/<9@	8<9	:,4A-92:2<801-2?&'()B C-?;8,1 6272,,80 D,4;-E-1	58<9814,F	4A2,1-52	74,	.2,18-<	?1812	25:04F22?&'()G C-?;8,1 6272,,80 3;8<+2	?:2.-80	29/.81-4<	,2-5E/,?252<1?&'()H I/,58< 6272,,80 JK25:1	,2702K404+F	7,45	0-.2<?/,2	/<92,	1;2	I8??8+2	L;2,8:FD,8.1-.2	*.1&'()M N/-.O 6272,,80 *94:1	.;8<+2?	14	1;2	?1812	E/-09-<+	.492&'()P Q,-2?2< 6272,,80 D,4A-92	?802?	8<9	/?2	18K	.4002.1-4<	9/1-2?	74,	.2,18-<	:22,R14R:22,,2<180?	47	A2;-.02?&'(BS I4,7209 6272,,80 D,4A-92	8	E/9+21	2K.2:1-4<	74,	2K:8<929	028,<-<+	4::4,1/<-1F:,4+,85?&'(BT I4,7209 6272,,80 D,4A-92	74,	?.;440	9-?1,-.1	02AF	8<9	E4<9-<+	8/1;4,-1F	74,.FE2,?2./,-1F	8<9	A-402<.2	:,2A2<1-4<&'(BU I4,7209 6272,,80 D,4A-92	,2V/-,252<1?	,2081-<+	14	1;2	/?2	47	W8-0;4/?2	-<74,58<1?&'(B( D8<?-<+	',44O?6272,,80 D,4A-92	:4X2,?	8<9	9/1-2?	74,	Y<-A2,?-1F	47	Z2E,8?O8	:40-.292:8,152<1?	8<9	:40-.2	477-.2,?	8?	:,2?.,-E29&'(B) D8<?-<+	',44O?6272,,80 3;8<+2	:,4A-?-4<?	,2081-<+	14	?280-<+	47	W/A2<-02	,2.4,9?&'(BB &8	[,4<2 6272,,80 3;8<+2	:,4A-?-4<?	,2081-<+	14	54<2F	1,8<?5-112,?@	-<?180052<1	?802?@8<9	54,1+8+2	048<?&'(BG \.;22, 6272,,80 3;8<+2	722	9-?1,-E/1-4<	74,	.2,18-<	?:2.-801F	0-.2<?2	:0812?&'(BH C80] 6272,,80 *94:1	1;2	>-,2.1	\/::4,1	D,472??-4<80	L8K	3,29-1	*.1&'(BM C80] 6272,,80 3;8<+2	:,4A-?-4<?	,208129	14	28,0F	.;-09;449	29/.81-4<	-<	1;2	L8KJV/-1F	8<9	J9/.81-4<80	̂::4,1/<-1-2?	\/::4,1	*.1&'(BP =8<?2<@	I_ 6272,,80 3;8<+2	:,4A-?-4<?	-<	1;2	J5:04F52<1	\2./,-1F	&8X	8<9	Z2E,8?O8C8+2	D8F52<1	8<9	34002.1-4<	*.1	8<9	,2081-<+	14	8::4-<152<1	47	1;25281:8.O-<+	-<9/?1,F	X4,O2,	,-+;1?	.44,9-<814,&'(GS =8<?2<@	I_ 6272,,80 D,4A-92	74,	?2110252<1	47	.08-5?	47	<4<,2?-92<1	80-2<	92:2<92<1?/<92,	1;2	Z2E,8?O8	C4,O2,?̀	345:2<?81-4<	*.1&'(GT =8<?2<@	I_ 6272,,80 D,4;-E-1	,2180-81-4<	/<92,	1;2	Z2E,8?O8	C8+2	D8F52<1	8<9	34002.1-4<*.1	8<9	1;2	C8+2	8<9	=4/,	*.1&'(GU =8<?2<@	I_ 6272,,80 62V/-,2	:8F52<1	47	/<:8-9	X8+2?	74,	A-4081-4<?	47	1;2	Z2E,8?O8C8+2	D8F52<1	8<9	34002.1-4<	*.1&'(G( =8<?2<@	I_ 6272,,80 *94:1	1;2	a<	1;2	&-<2	47	>/1F	345:2<?81-4<	*.1&'(G) N/-.O 6272,,80 3;8<+2	:,4A-?-4<?	,2081-<+	14	8	0-5-1	4<	722?	/<92,	1;2	Z2E,8?O8C4,O2,?̀	345:2<?81-4<	*.1&'(GB 3,8X74,9 6272,,80 *94:1	1;2	=2801;	38,2	>-,2.1-A2?	62+-?1,F	*.1&'(GG '4?12058< 6272,,80 3;8<+2	,2+-?1,81-4<	722	74,	8012,<81-A2	7/20R:4X2,29	5414,	A2;-.02?&'(GH =/+;2? 6272,,80 J0-5-<812	:,4A-?-4<?	,2081-<+	14	7/<9	1,8<?72,?	8<9	.;8<+2	812,5-<81-4<	9812	/<92,	1;2	Z2E,8?O8	&-112,	629/.1-4<	8<9	62.F.0-<+*.1&'(GM =/+;2? 6272,,80 J0-5-<812	4A2,8::,4:,-8129	,-A2,	E8?-<?@	?/EE8?-<?@	8<9	,28.;2?&'(GP b8,+8? 6272,,80 62V/-,2	W8-0?@	08X	2<74,.252<1	8+2<.-2?@	8<9	1;2	Z2E,8?O8	\1812D81,40	14	:,4A-92	:/E0-.	<41-.2	E274,2	2<12,-<+	-<14	8+,2252<1?	142<74,.2	7292,80	-55-+,81-4<	08X	8<9	14	8004X	8/9-1?	47	<4<.45:0F-<+2<1-1-2?
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&'()* +,-.//01234 5363447/ -879:3	;.2.4	<380,/3	/07=0/02>	091?479,3	79@	60979,07/	431A.910=0/02>43B?043;3921&'()C D4@;79 5363447/ -879:3	A4.<010.91	43/7209:	2.	43B?043;3921	6.4	7//E2344709	<380,/31	79@?20/02>E2>A3	<380,/31&'()F D4@;79 5363447/ -879:3	A4.<010.91	43/7209:	2.	,/71131	79@	1?=,/71131	.6	7:40,?/2?47//79@	79@	8.420,?/2?47/	/79@&'()( '43G34 5363447/ H4.<0@3	132=7,I	79@	J.909:	43B?043;3921	6.4	G09@	3934:>	:3934720.9A4.K3,21&'()L '43G34 5363447/ H4.<0@3	6.4	47A2.4	A34;021	6.4	G0/@/063	7=723;392&'()M '43G34 5363447/ N//.G	,342709	/0=474>O	74,80<3O	79@	;?13?;	;723407/1	2.	=3	G02883/@64.;	283	A?=/0,&'()P Q403139 5363447/ H4.<0@3	6.4	1763I33A09:	.6	A401.9341&'()) R3'.34 5363447/ H4.<0@3	6.4	<.0@7=0/02>	.6	,342709	43/37131	64.;	/07=0/02>&'()S T79139O	'U 5363447/ -879:3	83/;32	A4.<010.91	6.4	7?2.,>,/31O	;.2.4,>,/31O	79@	;.A3@1&'()V W./234;79 5363447/ -879:3	A4.<010.91	?9@34	283	R3/7>3@	R3A.102	X34<0,31	&0,39109:	N,279@	283	Y3=471I7	Z9127//;392	&.79	N,2&'(S* &7	[4.93 5363447/ -879:3	A4.<010.91	.6	283	Y3=471I7	H4.A342>	79@	&07=0/02>	Z91?479,3[?74792>	N11.,0720.9	N,2&'(SC T79139O	'U 5363447/ -879:3	3\A3913	430;=?413;392	A4.<010.91	6.4	12723	.660,341	79@7:39,031&'(SF [3012 5363447/ -879:3	283	R.:	79@	-72	H?4,8713	H4.23,20.9	N,2&'(S( ]?0,I 5363447/ H4.<0@3	6.4	79	799?7/	7@K?12;392	2.	283	;090;?;	G7:3&'(SL ^7/J 5363447/ -879:3	,342709	3@?,720.9	43B?043;3921	?9@34	283	Y3=471I7	537/D12723	&0,3913	N,2&'(SM D4@;79 5363447/ -879:3	3/3,20.9	A4.<010.91	6.4	283	=.74@	.6	24?12331	.6	283	Y3=471I7X2723	T012.40,7/	X.,032>&'(SP D4@;79 5363447/ -879:3	A4.<010.91	43/7209:	2.	,718	43134<31	?9@34	283	Y3=471I7'?@:32	N,2&'(S) H79109:	'4..I15363447/ -879:3	79@	;.@3490J3	A4.<010.91	43/7209:	2.	K?4031&'(SS T.G74@ 5363447/ -879:3	A4.<010.91	43/7209:	2.	234;09720.9	.6	A743927/	40:821OA/7,3;392	.6	,80/@439O	79@	:?74@079180A&'(SV T.G74@ 5363447/ -879:3	A4.<010.91	43/7209:	2.	234;09720.9	.6	A743927/	40:821&'(V* H79109:	'4..I15363447/ H4.<0@3	@?2031	43:74@09:	1,8../	431.?4,3	.660,341	79@	13,?402>	:?74@1&'(VC T79139O	+U 5363447/ -879:3	@?2031	.6	A37,3	.660,341	27I09:	K?<390/31	092.	,?12.@>	.4092344.:7209:	K?<390/31	79@	A4.80=02	?13	.6	12723;3921	27I39	09<0./720.9	.6	283	40:821	.6	7	K?<390/3&'(VF &7284.A 5363447/ -879:3	837417>	A4.<010.91	09	283	Y3=471I7	D<0@39,3	5?/31&'(V( [4.393 5363447/ Z9,43713	283	@.,?;39274>	127;A	27\&'(VL ^018742 5363447/ X2723	092392	43/7209:	2.	79	7AA4.A40720.9	2.	283	R3A742;392	.6_4791A.42720.9&'(VM T79139O	+U 5363447/ -879:3	/79@/.4@̀1	A.G34	.6	A.113110.9	A4.<010.91	09	,7131	.6@.;3120,	<0./39,3&'(VP T79139O	+U 5363447/ -879:3	/79@/.4@	79@	239792	A4.<010.91	43/7209:	2.	,.9209?79,31	79@43927/	@3A.1021&'(V) '40313 5363447/ -879:3	A4.<010.91	43/7209:	2.	2.=7,,.	79@	.2834	90,.2093	A4.@?,21	79@2.=7,,.	;79?67,2?4341
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&'()* +,'-,. /,0,..12 34156,	2,1.5756	8-99:57;<	2,=<	15>	>7=,.?7;<	@215	.,A:7.,9,5;?&'()) B2191 /,0,..12 34156,	;4,	519,	15>	@.-=7?7-5?	.,21;,>	;-	;4,	8-997;;,,	-5C9,.78157?9&'DEE F:5; /,0,..12 34156,	;4,	97579:9	G16,	0-.	@,.?-5?	8-9@,5?1;,>	H<	G1<	-06.1;:7;7,?&'DEI J:78K /,0,..12 C>-@;	;4,	L7>G,?;	M5;,.?;1;,	N1??,56,.	/172	3-9@18;&'DEO F72K,9155 /,0,..12 P279751;,	15	,2767H727;<	@.-=7?7-5	.,21;756	;-	5:;.7;7-5	1??7?;158,H,5,07;?	1?	@.,?8.7H,>&'DE( B;755,. /,0,..12 N.-=7>,	1	>:;<	0-.	;4,	+,@1.;9,5;	-0	F,12;4	15>	F:915	B,.=78,?G4,5	8128:21;756	8,.;175	9,>7817>	.1;,?&'DED B;755,. /,0,..12 B;1;,	75;,5;	.,21;756	;-	9,>7817>	H:>6,;756&'DEQ F:5; /,0,..12 C>-@;	:@>1;,?	;-	H:72>756	15>	,5,.6<	8->,?&'DER S.16,.; M5;.->:8;7-534156,	@.-=7?7-5?	.,21;756	;-	1H15>-5,>	@.-@,.;<	.,@-.;?	15>	5-;78,?T>7?@-?7;7-5	15>	;.15?0,.	-0	0:5>?T	15>	>:;7,?	-0	;4,	B;1;,	U.,1?:.,.:5>,.	;4,	V570-.9	+7?@-?7;7-5	-0	V582179,>	N.-@,.;<	C8;&'DEW &75>?;.-9 M5;.->:8;7-5S.15;	75X?;1;,	8.,>7;	:57-5?	@-G,.?	-0	-:;X-0X?;1;,	8.,>7;	:57-5?	1?@.,?8.7H,>&'DE* J:78K M5;.->:8;7-534156,	@.-=7?7-5?	.,21;756	;-	8-9@,5?1;7-5	@17>	:@-5	;4,	>,1;4	-5	15,9@2-<,,	:5>,.	;4,	Y,H.1?K1	Z-.K,.?[	3-9@,5?1;7-5	C8;&'DE) \-2-G?K7 M5;.->:8;7-5C>-@;	>,?765	?;15>1.>?	0-.	4,12;4	81.,	018727;7,?&'DIE \-2-G?K7 M5;.->:8;7-5P],9@;	8,.;175	?12,?	-0	82-;4756	15>	0--;G,1.	0.-9	?12,?	15>	:?,;1],?&'DII B84,,. M5;.->:8;7-5N.-=7>,	15	1>>7;7-512	9,;4->	-0	84156756	;4,	5:9H,.	-0	8-:5;<8-997??7-5,.?&'DIO S,7?; M5;.->:8;7-5/,A:7.,	15	,2,8;7-5	.,61.>756	8.,1;7-5	-0	1	̂-75;	@:H278	16,58<&'DI( '.15>; M5;.->:8;7-534156,	1@@2781;7-5	?:H97??7-5	>,1>275,?	:5>,.	;4,	Y,H.1?K1C>=15;16,	C8;&'DID '.15>; M5;.->:8;7-534156,	8-:5;<	4764G1<	?:@,.75;,5>,5;	>:;7,?	1?	@.,?8.7H,>	15>,279751;,	15	155:12	.,@-.;	.,A:7.,9,5;&'DIQ _.7,?,5 M5;.->:8;7-5/,@,12	.,8122	@.-=7?7-5?	0-.	@-27;7812	?:H>7=7?7-5?&'DIR _.7,?,5 M5;.->:8;7-534156,	>7?;.7H:;7-5	-0	0:5>?	0.-9	;4,	;,9@-.1.<	?84--2	0:5>	15>0.-9	075,?	15>	278,5?,?&'DIW _.7,?,5 M5;.->:8;7-534156,	1@@2781;7-5	>,1>275,?	:5>,.	8,.;175	;1]	758,5;7=,	@.-6.19?&'DI* 31=151:64 M5;.->:8;7-534156,	@.-=7?7-5?	.,21;756	;-	8,.;175	9,>7812	>,H;	8-22,8;7-575=-2=756	G-.K,.?[	8-9@,5?1;7-5&'DI) '-2̀ M5;.->:8;7-534156,	;4,	Y,H.1?K1	C>=15;16,	C8;	15>	8.,1;,	1	0:5>	15>	6.15;@.-6.19&'DOE '-2̀ M5;.->:8;7-5C>-@;	;4,	N.-@,.;<	U1]	37.8:7;	'.,1K,.	C8;&'DOI F726,.? M5;.->:8;7-5C>-@;	;4,	C?H,?;-?	U.:?;	32179?	U.15?@1.,58<	C8;&'DOO F-G1.> M5;.->:8;7-5C>-@;	;4,	C.;	U4,.1@<	N.18;78,	C8;&'DO( F-G1.> M5;.->:8;7-534156,	15>	,279751;,	@.-=7?7-5?	.,21;756	;-	?84--2XH1?,>	4,12;48,5;,.?	:5>,.	;4,	L,>7812	C??7?;158,	C8;&'DOD J:78K M5;.->:8;7-534156,	;4,	Y,H.1?K1	L:5787@12	&15>	'15K	C8;&'DOQ F72K,9155 M5;.->:8;7-5C@@.-@.71;,	0:5>?	;-	;4,	'-1.>	-0	/,6,5;?	-0	;4,	V57=,.?7;<	-0Y,H.1?K1&'DOR +,'-,. M5;.->:8;7-5N.-=7>,	0-.	1>-@;7-5	H<	;G-	1>:2;?
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&'()* +,-./0 123/,04536,278.29:	3:/;62,<,9=	/:<.3629	3,	<:9636;.5=	,>	586<0/:2&'()? @/6:A:2 123/,04536,278.29:	:<696B6<63=	>,/	B:2:>63A	420:/	38:	C;D<,=;:23	E:54/63=	&.->,/	5:/3.62	-,/F:/A	62	38:	5,2A3/4536,2	6204A3/=&'()G H.=2: 123/,04536,278.29:	3.I	D/,J6A6,2A	>,/	569./AK	58:/,,3AK	.20	A3,96:A&'(LM N/,:2: 123/,04536,278.29:	0.3:A	/:<.3:0	3,	5:/36>65.36,2A	.20	06A3/6B436,2A	,>	A3.3:	.60	3,A58,,<A&'(LO N/,:2: 123/,04536,278.29:	A58,,<	>62.25:	B.A:	<6;63.36,2	.20	<,5.<	:>>,/3	/.3:	D/,J6A6,2A&'(L) N/,:2: 123/,04536,2125<40:	3.IP625/:;:23	>62.25629	J.<4.36,2	62	.0Q4A3:0	J.<4.36,2A	>,/D4/D,A:A	,>	A3.3:	.60	3,	A58,,<A	.20	58.29:	A58,,<	06A3/653	<:J=.438,/63=&'(LL +.2A:2K	RS 123/,04536,278.29:	D/,J6A6,2A	/:<.3629	3,	/:34/2	,>	3:2.23TA	0:D,A63A	.20	0.;.9:A&'(L( +.2A:2K	RS 123/,04536,278.29:	<.20<,/0	.20	3:2.23	D/,J6A6,2A	/:<.3629	3,	38/::P0.=	2,365:	3,U463	.20	3,	5/:.3:	.	/6983	,>	/:0:;D36,2	>,/	3:2.23A&'(LV +.2A:2K	RS 123/,04536,278.29:	D/,J6A6,2A	/:<.3629	3,	/:3.<6.3,/=	5,20453	B=	.	<.20<,/0&'(LW +.2A:2K	RS 123/,04536,27/:.3:	38:	7,;D<:3:	7,423	7,;;6AA6,2	.20	D/,J60:	0436:A	/:9./062938:	5:2A4A&'(L* &62:8.2 123/,04536,278.29:	.DD<65.36,2	0:.0<62:A	420:/	38:	X:B/.AF.	Y0J.23.9:	Y53&'(L? H6A8./3 123/,04536,2Z:A692.3:	X:B/.AF.	E3.3:	[.3/,<	.A	.9:25=	3,	62J:A369.3:	5/6;62.<.536J63=	-63862	Z:D./3;:23	,>	7,//:536,2.<	E:/J65:A	>.56<636:A	.20	38:&625,<2	\:96,2.<	7:23:/&'(LG 7/.->,/0 123/,04536,2\:U46/:	5,J:/.9:	>,/	586/,D/.5365	A:/J65:A	420:/	38:	R:065.<YAA6A3.25:	Y53&'((M H.<] 123/,04536,2125/:.A:	.	3.I	,2	.J6.36,2	Q:3	>4:<&'((O R57,<<6A3:/ 123/,04536,278.29:	D/,J6A6,2A	/:<.3629	3,	5:/3.62	A.<:A	.20	4A:	3.I	/:>4200:04536,2A	.20	.DD<65.B6<63=	3,	;42656D.<636:A	.A	D/:A5/6B:0&'(() R57,<<6A3:/ 123/,04536,2\:U46/:	62A4/.25:	5,J:/.9:	>,/	A=258/,26]629	D/:A5/6D36,2;:065.36,2A&'((L R57,<<6A3:/ 123/,04536,2\:U46/:	38:	Z:D./3;:23	,>	7,//:536,2.<	E:/J65:A	3,	.<<,-	5,;;633:0,>>:20:/A	/:.A,2.B<:	.55:AA	3,	38:6/	.33,/2:=A&'((( R5Z,22:<< 123/,04536,2[/,J60:	.	8,;:A3:.0	:I:;D36,2	>,/	5:/3.62	0-:<<629	5,;D<:I:A&'((V R5Z,22:<< 123/,04536,2\:U46/:	.	563=	,>	38:	;:3/,D,<63.2	5<.AA	3,	D/,J60:	.2	.224.<	B409:3/:D,/3	/:<.3629	3,	4A:	,>	.2=	,554D.36,2	3.I	<:J6:0	.20	5,<<:53:0&'((W R5Z,22:<< 123/,04536,2E3.3:	623:23	/:<.3629	3,	.DD/,D/6.36,2A	>,/	38:	7,423=	̂4A365:\:62J:A3;:23	N/.23	[/,9/.;&'((* R5Z,22:<< 123/,04536,2[/,J60:	>,/	.2	:I5:D36,2	3,	38:	E3.3:	[:/A,22:<	E=A3:;	>,/	5:/3.62:;D<,=::A	,>	38:	X:B/.AF.	E3.3:	+6A3,/65.<	E,56:3=&'((? R5Z,22:<< 123/,04536,278.29:	D/,J6A6,2A	/:<.3629	3,	5,;D:2A.36,2	>,/	B4/6.<	:ID:2A:A	420:/38:	X:B/.AF.	H,/F:/AT	7,;D:2A.36,2	Y53&'((G H.<] 123/,04536,2[/,86B63	A5<:/.<	3.33,,629&'(VM H6A8./3 123/,04536,278.29:	34636,2	.AA6A3.25:	D/,J6A6,2A	>,/	X.36,2.<	N4./0	;:;B:/AKAD,4A:AK	.20	586<0/:2&'(VO +.<<,/.2 123/,04536,2Y0,D3	38:	@.638>4<	Z:<:9.3:	3,	@:0:/.<	Y/365<:	_	7,2J:236,2	Y53&'(V) 7<:;:23A 123/,04536,278.29:	B,420./6:A	,>	X:B/.AF.	D<.22629	.20	0:J:<,D;:23	/:96,2A.20	D/,J60:	.	D/,5:04/:	>,/	.	5,423=	3,	;,J:	3,	.2	.0Q.5:23	/:96,2&'(VL 7<:;:23A 123/,04536,2[/,J60:	>,/	8:./629A	,2	5/:063	426,2	;:;B:/A86D	:ID.2A6,2.DD<65.36,2A
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&'()( *+,-,./0 1./23456/73.8+7-7.9/,	9	:7;:	06:33+	47<+3-9	32	,=57>9+,./	2,=572,-,./	?32	2,9+,0/9/,	+76,.0,&'()) @26: 1./23456/73.*:9.;,	-,4769+	0,2>76,0	<9A-,./	<23>7073.0	2,+9/7.;	/3	B97+0&'()C &9/:23< 1./23456/73.D23>74,	9	09+,0	9.4	50,	/9E	,E,-</73.	?32	6,2/97.	-96:7.,2A	9.4,=57<-,./	50,4	/3	<23456,	,+,6/2767/A&'()F &9/:23< 1./23456/73.G,?7.,	9.4	2,4,?7.,	/,2-0	2,+9/7.;	/3	7.450/279+	:,-<	5.4,2	/:,H.7?32-	*3./23++,4	I5J0/9.6,0	@6/&'()K &9/:23< 1./23456/73.*:9.;,	<23>7073.0	2,+9/7.;	/3	6:7+4	9J50,	32	.,;+,6/&'()L M,9+/:	9.4M5-9.I,2>76,0*3--7//,, 1./23456/73.*:9.;,	627-7.9+	J96N;235.4	6:,6N	<23>7073.0	5.4,2	/:,	*:7+4	*92,&76,.07.;	@6/&'(CO M,9+/:	9.4M5-9.I,2>76,0*3--7//,, 1./23456/73.*:9.;,	627-7.9+	J96N;235.4	6:,6N	<23>7073.0	5.4,2	/:,	*:7+42,.P0Q,074,./79+	R967+7/7,0	9.4	D+967.;	&76,.052,	@6/&'(CS R27,0,. 1./23456/73.8+7-7.9/,	6,2/7?769/,0	3?	<5J+76	63.>,.7,.6,	9.4	.,6,007/A	9.4	<,2-7/0?32	63--3.	9.4	63./296/	-3/32	69227,20	9.4	<23>74,	9	<,2-7/	<236,00?32	2,;5+9/,4	-3/32	69227,20&'(CT R27,0,. 1./23456/73.*:9.;,	<23>7073.0	3?	/:,	U.,V*9++	W3/7?769/73.	IA0/,-	@6/&'(CX Y7++79-0 1./23456/73.*:9.;,	<23>7073.0	2,+9/7.;	/3	/2,9052,2P0	/9E	4,,40	9.4	/9E	09+,6,2/7?769/,0&'(C( M9.0,.Z	[\ 1./23456/73.D23>74,	?32	<9A-,./	3?	6+97-0	9;97.0/	/:,	0/9/,&'(C) M9.0,.Z	[\ 1./23456/73.G,.A	<9A-,./	3?	6+97-0	9;97.0/	/:,	0/9/,&'(CC M3]924 1./23456/73.@43</	/:,	Q,470/276/7.;	@6/&'(CF 9̂2;90 1./23456/73.D23:7J7/	63.074,29/73.	3?	6,2/97.	?96/320	7.	2,470/276/7.;&'(CK Y9+_ 1./23456/73.D23:7J7/	9447/73.9+	0,2>76,0	9.4	<3<5+9/73.0	5.4,2	/:,	-,476974-9.9;,4	692,	<23;29-&'(CL &7.40/23- 1./23456/73.*:9.;,	<23>7073.0	3?	/:,	I52<+50	&7.,0	1.0529.6,	@6/&'(FO &9	̀23., 1./23456/73.D23>74,	9	/9E	4,456/73.	?32	.3.<92/767<9./	63./27J5/73.0	9.4	2,-3>,	9/9E	4,456/73.	+7-7/	2,+9/7.;	/3	/:,	W,J290N9	,4569/73.9+	09>7.;0	<+9./250/&'(FS &9	̀23., 1./23456/73.D23>74,	9	<236,452,	?32	63.03+749/73.	3?	2,+9/,4	67>7+	96/73.0	7.-5+/7<+,	B547679+	470/276/0&'(FT G32. 1./23456/73.@43</	/:,	a59+7?7,4	b54;-,./	D9A-,./	@6/	9.4	95/:327_,	9	09+,0	9.450,	/9E&'(FX G32. 1./23456/73.*:9.;,	2,>,.5,	9.4	/9E9/73.	<23>7073.0	2,+9/7.;	/3	B54;-,./0	9;97.0/<5J+76	632<329/73.0	9.4	<3+7/769+	05J47>7073.0Z	95/:327_,	6,2/97.	+39.0Z9.4	<23>74,	<3],20	9.4	45/7,0	/3	/:,	I/9/,	c2,9052,2&'(F( G32. 1./23456/73.*:9.;,	<23>7073.0	2,+9/7.;	/3	6+97-0	9;97.0/	/:,	0/9/,	?32	]23.;?5+7.6926,29/73.	9.4	63.>76/73.&'(F) ,̀70/ 1./23456/73.*2,9/,	/:,	3??,.0,	3?	0,E59+	,E/32/73.Z	2,4,?7.,	0,E59+	,E<+37/9/73.Z9.4	<23>74,	?32	9	2,;70/29J+,	3??,.0,	5.4,2	/:,	I,E	U??,.4,2Q,;70/29/73.	@6/&'(FC [6*3++70/,2 1./23456/73.8+7-7.9/,	9	05.0,/	<23>7073.	2,+9/7.;	/3	6,2/97.	2,/97+	09+,0	3?	.9/529+;90	JA	9	-,/23<3+7/9.	5/7+7/7,0	470/276/&'(FF 9̂2;90 1./23456/73.D23>74,	9.	7.63-,	/9E	,E,-</73.	?32	I,;9+	@-,27*32<0	84569/73.@]9240
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	To review the full text of bills, please look on the Unicameral website at: http://www.nebraskalegislature.gov.  Fiscal notes can also be found there.

